

<b>Reference:</b>	FOI.15607.24
<b>Subject:</b>	Agency spend
<b>Date of Request:</b>	2 October 2024

**Requested:**

1. Do you utilise the Crown Commercial Services Framework RM6277 for non clinical agency staff for your Health Board?
2. Please can you provide the name and contact details for the individual that manages this framework on behalf of the Health Board?
3. What was your spend for each of the following lots on that Framework for the last 12 months:  
 Lot 1: Admin & Clerical  
 Lot 2: Corporate Functions  
 Lot 3: IT Professionals  
 Lot 4: Legal  
 Lot 5: Scientific, Technical & Clinical Coding  
 Lot 6: Estates, Facilities Management & Ancillary Staff
4. What agencies do you use to supply non clinical staff via this Framework?
5. Do you use any off framework agencies for non clinical staff?

**Response:**

1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) confirms that it does utilise the Crown Commercial Services Framework (CCSF) RM6277 for non-clinical agency staff, when required.
2. This contract is managed by Procurement Services in NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership (NWSSP). Contact details are available on the NWSSP website, which can be accessed via the link provided below:

[Contact Procurement Services - NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership](#)

3. The UHB provides within the table below, the spend on the CCSF RM6277 for the Lots requested, during the period 1 October 2023 to 30 September 2024.

<b>CCSF RM6277</b>	<b>Spend</b>
Lot 1: Admin & Clerical	£0.00
Lot 2: Corporate Functions	£0.00
Lot 3: IT Professionals	£0.00
Lot 4: Legal	£0.00
Lot 5: Scientific, Technical & Clinical Coding	£0.00
Lot 6: Estates, Facilities Management & Ancillary Staff	£5,846.40

4. The UHB confirms that it uses IMC Locums Limited and Randstad Solutions Limited to supply agency Registered Nurses and Healthcare Support Workers.
5. The UHB confirms that it does use off-framework agencies for non-clinical staff.